Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Rutes 1986

2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Fitzgerald Lighting Ltd

Company number

1102881

In the Court case number

Bristol District Registry Chancery Devision 233 AA of 2008
[full narme of court]

We

Richard John Hill Jonathan Scott Pope

KPMG LLP KPMG LLP

100 Temple Street 100 Temple Street

Bristol Bristol

BS1 6AG BS1 6AG

United Kingdom United Kingdom

Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

fiom to
1 June 2009 N 30 November 2009
L%\/\_/\_A
Signed \
Joint Administrator
Dated 3 December 2009
Contact Details:
You do net have (o give any contact information in Natasha Drake
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies KPMG LLP
House 1o contact you it there is 2 guery on the form. 100 Temple Street
The contact information thal you give will be visible 1o Bristol
searchers af the public record BS1 6AG
United Kingdom | Tel 0117 905 4558
DX Number DX 149280 Bristol 29 DX Exchange

1811212009
COMPANIES HOUSE

A

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it 1o the Registrar of Companies at:-

Companies House. Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardifl




Fitzgerald Lighting Limited in
Administration

Progress Report
Pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

KPMGLLP
3 December 2009
This report contains 7 pages
Appendices contain 4 pages
pa/nd/958

© 2009 KPMG LLP. a UK limited linbility partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of
independent member finms affiliated with KPMG International. a Swiss cooperative, All rights reserved.




Firzgerald Lighting Limited in Administration
Progress Report

KPMG LLP

3 December 2009

Notice: About this Report

¢ This Report has been prepared by Richard John Hill and Jonathan Scott Pope, the Jomnt
Administrators of Fitzgerald Lighting Limited, solely to comply with their statutory duty to
report to creditors under the Insolvency Rules 1986 on the progress of the Administration,
and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any
other purpose or in any other context.

» This Report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to
be used to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest
in Fitzgerald Lighting Limited.

e Any estimated outcomes for creditors inciuded in this Report are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

e Any person that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose or in any context other than
under the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted
by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any responsibility and will not accept any
liability in respect of this Report to any such person.

» Richard John Hill is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales. Jonathan Scott Pope is authorised to act as an
insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association.

e The Joint Administrators act as agents for Fitzgerald Lighting Limited and contract without
personal liability. The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and,
to the fullest extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and
will not accept any liability to any person in respect of this Report or the conduct of the
Administration.

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved.

[E¥)




Fitzgerald Lighting Linited in Administration

Progress Report
KPMG LLFP

3 December 2009

Contents

1 Glossary

2 Introduction

3 Progress of Administration

3.1 Properties

3.2  Debtors

3.3 Plant and machinery and vehicles

3.4  Other Realisations

4 Liabilities

4.1 Secured creditors

4.2  Preferential creditors

43 Prescribed Part

4.4  Unsecured creditors

5 Other matters

5.1 Administrators’ fess-and expenses

5.2 Administrators receipts and payments accounts

5.3 EC Regulations

5.4  Directors Disqualification

5.5 Extension to the Administration

6 Future Reporting

Appendices

1 Analysis of Administrators’ time costs for period 1 June 2009 to 30
November 2009

2 Administrators’ receipts and payments account

See Notice: Aboui this Report. All rights reserved.



g

Glossary

Act

Administrators

Administration Order

Alder King
The Bank
Bond Pearce

The Company

The Directors

D12

Golndustry
Harris Lamb
King Sturge
LTSBCF
Registered Office
Rules

Secretary

Introduction

Fitzgerald Lighting Limited in Administration
Progress Report

KPMG LLP

3 December 2009

The Insolvency Act 1986

Richard John Hill and Jonathan Scott Pope of KPMG
LLP

The Administration Order granted in the High Court of
Justice, Bristol District Registry, Chancery Division.
Court case number 233AA of 2008

Alder King LLP

Lloyds TSB Bank plc

Bond Pearce LLP

Fitzgerald Lighting Limited
(Company Registered Number 01102881)

Tim Fitzgerald

Michael Fitzgerald (resigned 28/11/08)

Peter Fitzgerald

DTZ Holdings plc

Golndustry (UK) Limited

Harris Lamb Property Consultancy

King Sturge International LLP

Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance

c/o KPMG LLP, 100 Temple Street, Bristol, BS1 6AG
The Insolvency Rules 1986

Peter Fitzgerald

Richard John Hill and Jonathan Scott Pope of KPMG LLP were appointed Joint
Administrators of the Company on 1 December 2008 following an application by the

Directors.

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of the Act, the functions of the Admimstrators are
being exercised by either or both the Administrators acting jointly or alone.

See Notice: About this Report. All rights resesved.




3.1

3.2

3.3

Fitzgerald Lighiing Limited in Administration
Progress Report

KPMG LLP

3 December 2009

Further to our progress report of 25 June 2009 and, in accordance with Rule 2.47 of the
Rules, the Joint Admunistrators now provide a report on the progress of the
Administration.

Progress of Administration

Properties
Units A, C & D Normandy Way, Bodmin, Cornwall

The Administrators appointed Alder King to market these freehold units.
Unit A was sold on 14 August 2009 for a consideration on £675,000.

Units C & D were let to Fitzgerald Lighting Cornwall Limited on 27 March 2009. A
three year lease was granted at an annual rent of £117,000 per annum, with a reduced
rental payable for the first six months. To date, £58,500 has been received in respect of
rent. Alder King continue to market this Unit with the benefit of the lease.

Rood End, Oldbury, West Midlands

The Administrators appointed Harris Lamb to market this frechold property. A sale of
the property was completed on 12 August 2009 for a consideration of £700,000, of which
£70,000 was deferred consideration. To date, £20,000 of the deferred consideration has
been collected, with the final payment to be received by 21 January 2010.

1A Abbotsfield Road, St. Helens

The Administrators appointed King Sturge to market this freehold property. A sale of the
property was completed on 17 July 2009 for a consideration of £325,000.

Unit 1 Tamar Commercial Centre, Tamar Street, Belfast

The Administrators appointed DTZ to market this long leasehold premises. An acceptable
offer has been made by a perspective purchaser, and contract negotiations are underway.

Debtors

At the date of our appointment, LTSBCF had advanced £2.4million. To date, an amount
of £2,288,000 has been collected by the Administrators on behalf of LTSBCF. Book debt
realisations and costs of realisations detailed in the attached receipts and payments
account will be passed to LTSBCF.

Plant and machinery and vehicles

Golndustry, the Administrators’ appointed agents, have realised an additional £20,469
from motor vehicles since their last report bringing realisations to date for this class of
asset to £47,452.

See Notice: Aboui this Report. Al rights reserved.




34
341

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

5.1

hcarzlt

Fitzgerald Lighting Limited in Administration
Progress Report

KPMG LLP

3 December 2009

Other Realisations

Sundry and other refunds

The Administrators have recovered a further £693 in sundry and rates refunds since their
last report.

Liabilities

Secured creditors

The Bank and LTSBCF both hold a debenture which purport to create fixed charges over
the Company’s assets.

Bond Pearce has confirmed the validity of both charges, and to date distributions of
£1,780,000 have been made to The Bank.

Preferential creditors

Claims in respect of certain arrears of wages, holiday pay and pension deductions due to
employees have been agreed, amounting to £14%,414. It is anticipated that preferential
creditors will be paid in full by the end of December 2009.

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part provisions of S176A of the Act entitle unsecured creditors to a
percentage share of realisations from net floating charge assets, after costs of realisation
and settlement of preferential claims. The percentage is calculated on 2 sliding scale up to ,
a maximum amount of £600,000 subject to costs. Based on the expected level of
realisations and the amounts owed to the Secured Creditors, it is anticipated that £81,000
(prior to costs) may be potentially available to Prescribed Part creditors.

Unsecured creditors

Based on current estimates it is not expected that there will be sufficient funds to make a
distribution to unsecured creditors, other than by way of the Prescribed Part.

Other matters

Administrators’ fess and expenses

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2.106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986. Further information is given in the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals’ publication 4 Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees, a copy

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved.




nana

5.2

5.3

54

5.5

Fitzgerald Lighting Limited in Administration
Progress Report

KPMG LLP

3 December 2009

of which can be obtained upon request to the Administrators or by logging onto the R3
website at www.r3.org.uk.

Attached at Appendix 1 is a detailed analysis of time spent, and charge out rates, for each
grade of staff for the various areas of work carried out to 22 October 2009, as required by
the Association of Business Recovery Professional’s Statement of Insolvency Practice
No.9 (“SIP 9™).

In the period to 30 November 2009, we have incurred time costs of £746,045 representing
3,286 hours at an average hourly rate of £227. This includes work undertaken in respect
of tax, VAT, employeé, pensions and health and safety advice from KPMG LLP in-house
specialists. -

In accordance with Rule 2.106(5A) of the Rules, a resolution on the Administrators’
remuneration will be put to the Secured Creditors.

Administrators receipts and payments accounts

The Administrators receipts and payments account for the period 1 June 2009 to 30
November 2009 is attached as Appendix 2. The figures on the account are shown net of
VAT. Please note this is a receipts and payments account and does not include any
provision for unpaid costs or future costs associated with the Administration.

EC Regulations

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be Main Proceedings as defined in
Article 3 of the EC regulations.

Directors Disqualification

As required by the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986, the Administrators
lodged a report on the conduct of the Directors with the Department for Business,
Enterprise & Regulatory Reform. lts contents remain confidential.

Extension to the Administration

A twelve month extension to the Administration until 30 November 2010 has been
granted by the Court to enable the following issues to be addressed:

» Disposal of the Belfast and Unit C&D properties

e Agreement of Joint Administrators’ liabilities and disbursements
e Payment of Joint Administrators’ liabilities and disbursements

e Payment of preferential claims

e The submission of a corporation tax return.

Future Reporting

The Administrators will forward a further update report by 1 July 2010,

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved.




YRS [L2)
L] oAb Apung
[tV TF Expias KNsTe pudr |
STERTI ymar|
arg L Bupusg)
OLSEL oy | oy o SR 0 o] RGN S} 8 RN © G ROTIEDEE 0 0y ApSenp [oRmEs ot 0 SEERA) BT [E0ons Ul oloplae [ g e g
TLOtH (AR LN £ |10y - ks ) k(AR Ay O] UL FORO(TUL 33 fron s S g o AToenp okl [ bty [T [BLAMALON T KRB BUThpor ‘N EeeT i i R yaee 2amy o (e [TV
s TS sluoyiin r))
b] ucnduISp UL IRGTI]
v truere 3 est prsse') prRce bt X1 e SO0 R{IUIAON (D P ST RN J 1wy (RprY
mBLa'Gr b el S P A =i BT 1 ONKIVHL
RAUCH TE kT * 1] bt s Skl [P KA Fuiper]
WEerL ] Fi [Ld} Aoperm 3 Aokt jyoaxt ey Furputy
NYEHRT Y leze gl i (e WY by
L] i el ke 213 kv ko QA P g LHRI R PRy
W T 1 15 k1 SRR TS VoI Y
X1 21 A SR poow R | e Py BLISFY 40 NOLLVIITVEHY
1 Rt LB L e | Ry LR SLHSEV A0 NOLLYS IVHY,
el e ROCRII B 1wy B EY |REY
113 B ERuny ¥ enmrel Srenidinba y| e Y by
3 2] A g A fodost proye] U R
Bl i} kO Apem 7 e oonmuEay Kmy!
* k64 i st 33 Abedand premgoai) U Y Y
LY 1 K N6 <) SIUHGEEALT A GHE)) BRSNS
W L 0 AW usniodde ud joastoy AN
W $65'E 0 VG ¥3 3 SAEYT O RRMTNY sxnang| HOLIYO!LSILANE
WLim kI wUnpacoanl v sraRplE (b R NOLLVILLSILAML
LIN1Y | TR ¢ ..r..ﬁ:ﬂnxlu:r JSepon] KhTEy |
0 LY p: VL ey o "t EELATE (NI SUR ot (] REE | HOULVE! LEILANE
I3al JH k't iy MR L DXL Knrn() NOLIVIN US1ANT
[31-] b ¢ us bz TaoLAag LA SHOIKEMY
W)LY ) kG Itac <1 e o PaomaxtE) SHOUKEMD]
RN il a4 e sy as jo e Ry YHOUCETID
KTt o6l 21 Vo Al wuik sakoqdua Buprarhy FHOHCEHY
3 i 51 et | 1] I sundn dngnpg R por KW FHOLLCE D)
34 R POIO s pom sam R KNI
k't AT pomERn o ourardy WA pOr KRR EWHKEH)
WL Y kH ¥ Read 5 '+ naey 10U FTLAR]3 PUT RKINPOL) SHOWEEINY
v Eu " 12 FHAVI 2 LVA wommuieskiecaq NS PUR LRy EAQLID
S rG b " Tkl Jo EORION AT} JUT REWIRALD) FAQLCERD
T ER T bl s b | e el [rasor) AT pUT RepeL) SHOLCED)
K o 1 F = Ly WAV IRumnole el ONINNY I ® NOUVHISINIPKTV
0ESEET £ Rl kT Ir LT il LA weununokds o, L DRINNV L NOLLYILLSIRING Y
W o ko Lo A7 toiwindins pusunusbiz iy M DNINNV I % HOH VILLEINIREY
L33 ko 6 ke EVA P L)~ EABMARS w0t i SHINNY I ¥ NOLEVILSINTARY
SR il X9 B 1§ aerineog ALang acumdisic A Lexmpny DRIMNY I ¥ HOLEY R LSTNIRK Y
Erorsoz et ke o ko ¥ v AP} ANUYSP ) rdyy aomphon prr Lonn sy DRIV L] ® HOUVILEINTROV
w0 (0f 34 o ST PRI W AmsoLy axtmapku P Soirmg] DRINNVI F NOUVILESINTINGY
0 0L i A ks ke soumiychuny pue Avgmmy INIMNY KL ¥ NOULYRLEININGTY
¥ LEER] Lo N4 1 1254 P ' AL B TR Aumrphan pu L ORINNV LY % NOLEVELARINGY
EETR ko 1 3 mspuny o Supus TR P AR ONINNY 1 T NOLEV 1 SINIRV
WBLEET Frl il m.. 2 vl R RRN| ()R (R IRk asst ik pur Lnmmy DNINNY el ® NOLLVRLSINI Y
iz o101 .5 br 1 ko RIP0) PN, . Lt DAINNVTRL® NOLIVILLSINTINGY
L. k't i 1 ddlph pum 22 g Lt OHINNY 4| ¥ NOLEVILLEINIPRTY
% e pora 8L i - kr SO U £gs] Lot DRIANY Ll ¥ HOLVALSINIAK IV
ELEN TN k1 oA pany Aooonpm OMIMNY L ¥ NOL VR LSINTIY
R LT yB il 'z ko e st Butkimeon 1 W) RN nnpy ONINNY kI % NOL VR LSINIRK IV
% LT V$6 ot T 1l b 1 3] (BuLsangay) [RIKEy T, ONINNY LI ® NOLLVALSNINGY
woppdiraag b Kby Buypea)) 4 i)
p n pamny fal-s6 Bl L biT-s00 pReIGT frors9T 80T kIS5 ¥ wed puo-alunyy dpmpy
pans Lpmaoy R LTS yuidng o /L ¥ Hoqk dpspuriap W g dm)angy
plwsaay ML Sajuag sopwag
wanoh)

1 xipuaddy

6007 19QUIAADN] §E 0) §)500 JULY SIOICNSIHIWPY JO SISEBUY
uoneasiuupe w payiwry dunydiy pyesaszig




Fitzgerald Lighting Ltd
(In Administration)

Administrators' Trading Account

Pppenctix 2

Statement From 01/06/2009 From 01/12/2008
of Affairs To 30/11/2009 To 30/11/2009
POST-APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales (8.885.17) 359,220.34
(8,885.17) 359,220.34
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct labour NIL 164,022.02
NIL (164.022.02)
TRADING EXPENSES
Sub contractors 2,458.75 19,442.31
Rates T 331.29 1,243.65
Employee Expenses NIL 2,296.90
Telephone/Telex/Fax NIL 5,542.48
Carriage NIL 21,101.05
Professional fees NIL 2,631.36
Security NIL - 1,100.00
Repairs and maintenance NIL 489.80
Sundry expenses 2,254.08 10,250.68
Employees Expenses NIL 3,619.54
Advertising NIL 930.78
(5,044.12) (68,648.55)
TRADING SURPLUS/DEFICIT) - (13,929.29) 126,549.77
Page 1 ol 3 IPS SQL Ver. 5.04 02 December 2009 12:02




Fitzgerald Lighting Ltd
(In Administration)

Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 01/06/2009 From 01/12/2008
of Affairs To 30/11/2009 To 30/11/2009
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
3.510,000.00 Freehold property 1,630,000.00 1,877,500.00
340,000.00 Leasehold property NIL NIL
2,800,080.00 Book debts - Non CDI NIL 35,389.91
Intellectual property 7,150.00 7,150.00
Rent 60.322.99 70,072.99
1,697.472.99 1,990,612.90
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Legal fees 15,654.20 35,673.90
Water Rates 7,550.20 7,550.20
Agents’/Valuers' fees 27.879.10 44 379.10
Insurance 71,083.33 48,928.31
Other property expenses NIL 2,241.00
SECURITY 53,650.23 63,745.95
Heat & Light 16.448.59 16,448.59

(2,699,500.00)
(2,400,000.00)

375,000.00

35.000.00
1.145.,000.00

Page 2 ol 3

FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS

Lloyds TSB
Lioyds TSB Commercial Finance

ASSET REALISATIONS

Plant & machinery
Furniture & equipment
Motor vehicles

Stock

Book debts
Intellectual property
Cash at bank

OTHER REALISATIONS

Bank interest, gross
Sundry refunds

Trading Surplus/(Deficit)
Business rates refunds

COST OF REALISATIONS

Statement of affairs work
Agents'/Valuers' fees
Petty Cash

Legal fees

Security

Water Rates

Rental Charges
Sundry expenses
Heat & light

Storage costs
Re-direction of mail
Statutory advertising

IPS SQL Ver. 5.04

{192,265.65)

1,300,000.00
NIL

{1,300,000.00)

250.00
NIL
20,468.64
NIL

NIL
(7,150.00)
NIL

(218,967.05)

1,780,000.00
NIL

(1,780,000.00)

555,878.64
2,910.85
47.452.14
127,747.00
45,009.88
NIL
55.237.12

13,568.64

914.30
27.13
(13,929.29)
882.42

(12,105.44)

NIL
517.97

NIL

124.00
(29,723.23)
(2,441.02)
8,223.16
NIL
(10,087.01)
7,846.62
NIL

NIL

834,235.63

1,099.72
7,512.37
126,549.77
2,413.60

137,575.46

2,500.00
55,400.97
(397.75)
6,691.05
NIL
1,445.81
6.831.15
350.00
11,617.27
7,846.62
149.40
129.42

02 December 2009 12:02



Fitzgerald Lighting Ltd

Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments -

(In Administration)

Statement From 01/06/2009 From 01/12/2008

of Affairs To 30/11/2009 To 30/11/2009

Rates NIL 521.49

Other property expenses NIL 336.30

Insurance of assets 30,504.21 30,504.21.

Bank charges 234.51 1.455.41

{5,197.21) (125,381.35)

3,105.580.00 201,473.33 838,075.59
REPRESENTED BY

Floating ch. VAT rec’able . 1,804.72

Fixed charge current 68,327.63

Fixed charge money market 553,386.83

Floating charge current 48.406.09

Floating charge mon. mar. 157,688.31

Fixed charge VAT rec’able 2,454.48

Fixed charge VAT payable (4,387.50)

Floating ch. VAT payable 10,335.03

838,075.59

Page 3 of 3

IPS SQI. Ver. 5.04

Richard John Hill
Administrator

02 December 2009 {2:02




